

No. 18-5924

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL
Solicitor General
COLIN CLARK*
Assistant Solicitor General
PAMELA S. MORAN
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
(225) 326-6200
clarkc@ag.louisiana.gov

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.
District Attorney,
Parish of Orleans
CHRISTOPHER J. PONOROFF
Assistant District Attorney
619 S. White Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 822-2414
cponoroff@orleansda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 2

 A. The Doctrine of Stare Decisis Counsels Against Overruling *Apodaca v. Oregon* 3

 1. *This Court’s stare decisis jurisprudence shows that this petition is not worthy of a grant of certiorari* 3

 2. *This Court’s recent Sixth Amendment cases do not cast doubt upon Apodaca* 5

 B. Petitioner’s Historical Arguments Provide no Reason to Revisit *Apodaca* 6

 1. *Neither the text of the Sixth Amendment nor intent of the Founders suggests that the Sixth Amendment contains a requirement of unanimity.* 6

 C. The Petitioner’s Incorporation and Historical Racial Discrimination Arguments do not Warrant Certiorari either 12

 1. *Unanimity is not subject to incorporation because it is not a fundamental right of trial procedure* 12

 2. *The history of Louisiana does not counsel in favor of overruling Apodaca* 14

 3. *Other procedural safeguards and policy considerations further undermine any purported need to revisit Apodaca* 16

 D. The People’s Decision to Amend their State Constitution to Prospectively Eliminate Non-Unanimous Juries makes this Petition less Worthy of Certiorari. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

DEL. DECL. OF RIGHTS AND CONSTITUTION, § 14 (SEPT. 11, 1776) 10

DEL. CONST. OF 1792 9

LA. CONST. ART. I, § 17 15

LA. CONST. OF 1898, ART. 116 16, 18

LA. CONST. OF 1974 15, 16

MD. CONST. OF 1776, ART. III, XIX 10

MD. CONST. OF 1776, ART. XIX 10

N.C. CONST. OF 1776, ART. IX 10

N.J. CONST. OF 1776, § XXII 10

N.Y. CONST. OF 1777, § XXXV 10

N.Y. CONST. OF 1777, § XLI 10

OR. CONST. ART. I, § 11 (1934). 5

PA. CONST. OF 1776, ART. IX 10

U.S. CONST. 5 AMEND 3

U.S. CONST. 6 AMEND *passim*

U.S. CONST. 7 AMEND 3

U.S. CONST. 14 AMEND 1, 3, 6

U.S. CONST. ART. III, § 2 11

VA. CONST. OF 1776, § 8 10

Vt. CONST. OF 1786, ART. XI 10

STATUTES

FED. R. EVID. 606(B) 8

LA. C.E. ART. 606(B) 8

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)	16
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000),.....	6
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16
<i>Barbour v. Louisiana</i> , 562 U.S. 1217 (2011)	3
<i>Baumberger v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 392 (2017).....	3
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	4
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Oregon</i> , 558 U.S. 815 (2009).....	3
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	5
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	4
<i>Dove v. Louisiana</i> , 2018 U.S. LEXIS 1859 (March 19, 2018) (No. 17-6231).....	3
<i>Fountain v. Delaware</i> , 275 A.2d 251 (Del. 1971).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	15
<i>Herrera v. Oregon</i> , 562 U.S. 1135 (2011).....	3
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	4
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	3
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	5, 12, 13, 19
<i>Louisiana v. Hankton</i> , 135 S.Ct. 195 (2014)	3
<i>Louisiana v. Miller</i> , 568 U.S. 1157 (2013).....	3
<i>Louisiana v. Webb</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1719 (2015).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 5, 6
<i>McElveen v. Louisiana</i> , 568 U.S. 1163 (2013).....	3

<i>Mincey v. Vannoy</i> , 138 S.Ct. 394 (2017)	3
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad Company v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	5
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Oregon v. Sagdal</i> , 343 P.3d 226 (Or. 2015)	15
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	8
<i>People v. Olcott</i> , 2 Johns. Cas. 301, 1801 N.Y. LEXIS 54 (Sup. Ct. of Judicature N.Y. 1801) ..	10
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	5, 13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	4
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	15
<i>Sims v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1592 (2018).....	3, 6
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 6 So.3d 738 (La. 2009).....	2
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 122 So.3d 1028 (La. App. Ct. 2014)	15
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 194 So.3d 1160 (La. 2009).....	2
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 2016-KA-1199 (La. Ct. App. 2017).....	2
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 2017-KO-2133 (La. 2017).....	2
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 133 So.3d 258 (La. Ct. App. 2014).....	2
<i>Succession of Lauga</i> , 624 So.2d 1156 (La. 1993).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	17
<i>Welch v. Department of Highways & Public Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	4
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Oldfield</i> , 1 Del. Cas. 622 (Del. Ct. Comm’n Pleas 1818).....	10

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 435 (1789).....	8
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 343 (1769).....	6
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (Little, Brown and Company 1966). 4, 5, 18	

Hon. Randy J. Holland, <i>Symposium on Tomorrow’s Issues in State Constitutional Law: State Jury Trials and Federalism: Constitutionalizing Common Law Concepts</i> , 38 VAL. U.L. REV. 373 (2004).....	9, 10
Jeffrey Abramson, <i>We, the Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy</i> (BasicBooks 1994)	4, 5
Kenneth Klein, Klein, Student Article, <i>Comparative Jury Procedures: What a Small Island Nation Teaches the United States About Jury Reform</i> , 76 LA. L. REV. 447 (2015)	14
Legislation.gov.uk, <i>Juries Act 1974</i> , https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1974/23/section/17?view=extent&timeline=true (last accessed March 23, 2018)	14
Mar Jimeno-Bulnes, <i>Symposium: The 50th Anniversary of 12 Angry Men: Deliberation in 12 Angry Men</i> , 82 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 759 (2007).....	14
Michael H. Glasser, Student Comment, <i>Letting the Supermajority Rule: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials</i> , 24 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 659 (1997).....	15
OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA (1898)	17
Richard H. Menard, Jr., Student Note, <i>Ten Reasonable Men</i> , 38 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 179 (2001).....	14, 17, 18
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997)	9, 10, 12
<i>The Federalist</i> 83 (Easton Press ed. 1979) (Hamilton).....	9, 11
Valerie P. Hans & Claire M. Germain, <i>Symposium on Comparative Jury Systems: The French Jury at a Crossroads</i> , 86 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 737 (2011).....	14
